Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name:

1st Inspection Date:

Ryan Seidensticker

OSSF Installer #: 050035260

7/10/25

2nd Inspection Date:

7/11/25

3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Gallegos Inspector Name: Gallegos Inspector Name:
Permiti: 118759 Address: 3535 Circle Oak Dr.
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: 7/10/25 EG: Tight line and tank good, operational. All sleeving installed. Old tank pumped and crushed. Cover all.

7/11/25 EG:
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X X
14
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer X X
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT X X
Model
Number

15

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23

describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) Surface Application

285.33(c)(4)
24

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 118759
Issued This Date: 07/07/2025
This permit is hereby given to: CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

5535 CIRCLE OAK DR
CITY OF BULVERDE, TX 78163

Subdivision: OAK VILLAGE NORTH

Unit: 3

Lot: 695
Block: 0
Acreage: 1.0300

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



{RECEIVED ]

By Kathy Griffin at 11:28 am, Jun 16, 2025

<
[

195 DAVID JONAS DR
m‘ COMALCOUNTY  N.§|TE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
! ENGINEER'S OFFICE ) 608-2080
: WWW CUED ORG
Date June 10, 2025 Permit Number 118759

1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION

Owner Name CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN Agent Name GREG JOHNSON, P.E.

Mailing Address c/o 30076 CIBOLO MEADOW Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK

City, State, Zip FAIR OAKS RANCH, TEXAS 78015 City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS TEXAS 78132
Phone # 210-241-7221 Phone # 830-905-2778

Email ‘Qm%@yahoo.com Email gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com

2. LOCATION

Subdivision Name OAK VILLAGE NORTH Unit 3 Lot 695 Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number Acreage

Address 5535 CIRCLE OAK DRIVE City BULVERDE State TX Zip 78163

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) EXISTING HOUSE
Number of Bedrooms 3

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 1843
L__] Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)

Type of Facility

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ EXISTING (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

D Yes g No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public D Private Well D Rainwater Collection

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | cerlify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal Coupty Flood Damage Prevention Order.

osting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

(2-13 25
Signature o Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021



Kathy Griffin
Received


OAK VILLAGE NORTH, UNIT 3, LOT 695

- B 195 DAVID JONAS DR
COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEVUERAUNCELS T Pa43
ENGINEER'S OFFICE (830) 608-2090

WWW.CCEO.ORG

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E.

System Description PROPRIETARY; AEROBIC TREATMENT AND SURFACE IRRIGATION

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) RUWATER B-330-0C Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 4782

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) 240
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? |:l Yes E No
(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? |:| Yes E No
(if yes, the R. S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? [X] Yes [ No

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? [ ]Yes [X] No

(If yes, the R.S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will
not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? E Yes D No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [Jyes [X No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [JYes E No
(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to construct will
not be issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the apj

\;Se,_(?f._r@_f
o AN 4
Is this property within an incorporated city? [ Yes [ ] No o '?k =0
" - - *
If yes, indicate the city: BULVERDE SREGM‘:?:BOTHNSO
RN &

&
GrsTe®s &

2o "

FIRM #2585

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

- | affirmatively consent to the-online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable
June 12, 2025

Signatur'e of Desianer" Date Page 2 of 2
Revised March 2024




POOR QUALITY 202506018133 06/16/2025 08:15:53 AM 1/1

AFFIDAVIT

b

CERTIFICATION OF OSS¥ REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

Amﬂ?&m%:w - Rales for On-Sito Scwage Pacilitics
I
Tho Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on

Eavironmests] Quality (TCEQ) to regulato on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Addittonally,
the Texas Water Codie (TWC), § 5012 and § 5.013, the commiagion )
for implementing the laws of tho State of Texas o wekcrand

adopting
cany out ks powers and duties uader the TWC. The commissios, under the suthority of the

n
An OSSF requiring s maiatenance contzact, acoordiag $0 30 Texes Admisisteative Code
$285.91(12) will be instalied on the property describod as (lasert logal description):

_S_@nmm BLOCK __ @S5 LOT OAK VILLAGE NORTH SUBDIVISION

IFNOTINSUBDIVISION: ________ ACERAGE sy

CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN, by Dewn Lanac Koce
by Indcpeadent

The property fs owned by (asert swser's fall name):

This OSSF uust be covered by a continucus maintoasnce contract for the first two years. Afier
tho initlal two-yoar service policy, the ownsr of s asrobic trestment system for & single family
sresidence shall either cbtain & maistensnce contract within 30 days or maiatain the system

mu«ma&wwmumhmmmu

transsfoered to the buyer or acw owaer. A 'the plansting matorials for the OSSF can be
MM&MMW?’OM

wmasssynogonn_L3 mvor_Jfl _m s
7 1

Ovaer ) Rl o )
DAWN LANAE KEEN SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEPORE ME oNTHES £ pay oF

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
06/16/2025 08:15:53 AM
WESLEY 1 Pages(s)
202506018133




RS Septic Service
444D Old No. 9 Hwy
Comfort, TX 78013

SEPTIC e

SERV MP#0001708
CHRISTOPHER RYAN SEIDENSTICKER

arence Stantey Keen, by Dawn Lanae Keen
WIS T

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Customer:
5535 Circle Oak Drive
OAK VILLAGE NORTH, Unit 3, Lot 685 8ite AddresSimsemnese——————
. ]
COMAL
County: mm
Phone Number: 210-241-7221
E-maf}: ‘angedeen@yahco.com
a npereeéen 00 .
L Qanerst This OnGin Sowago Facily Savios Agroamant (harabrafior ecforrad t 23 *Agreemant’) & enterad into by end botwesn
Clarence Stanley Keen by Dawn Lanae Keen Executor  grereissfior cofred 5 63 "Clant’) end RS Septo Savico L.

(hasainattor refarrad to £0 "Contract”). By this agreamont, Contractor agress t render sesvicns, &9 deadrtbed bareln "Sasvicas”),
and tho dient agroes to A0 kivhorthelr responsibitics undorthis agroement horeln,

11, Effective Dataa: This egreement comsmances on the date ofLicense lo Operats f tssued for Two (2) years.

Date cfLicanse to Operate: Last Date of Service:
TIL. Services by Contractor: Contrctorwi grovide the foliowing Services:

L inEpest nd peTiorm (owine moivenance on the On-Gto Sewage FecRy (OSSF) In compiiance with the codo,
regulations, end/or rules of o Texss Commission cn Environmentst Quallly ("TCEQ) and county tn which the OSSF
la tocated (tho “County”) and the menufactrer’s requiraments, 6t o frequency cfappraximataly ance every four (4) months.

2 Repoxt to the apprapisto cagulatody authorlty and to Clier2, as reguired by tha State af Taxss® oenwalin rules and, i
raquired, TCEQ o7 Coumly rofes. All findings must be raportad to tho appropriato rguiatory sutholly within 14 days.

3. Notity Cilent and repalr any components of tho OSSF that aro found o be in noed of repalr during the inspection, i
waranty, youfust do i {fnot, Clent will bo responsible. Repelrs wiil be made so brought up 0 complancs end bil ferward,

3. Visk gia in respense to Cllents raquest for unachoduled servica within two siness days fom the dats of Contctar's
actual recolpt of Clients raquest. Unacheduled service visis ero not inctuded in the feo egroemsnt herein and wil be billed to
the diientin eddition o foes under this Agresmant.

8. Provido notification ofantval to site to the Client or 1o site personnel. Additionally, Gantractor wil lsave wiltion notiication of

010 VISiT 81 i SHB o7 wih ol PETOGTING! UPON Compistion sfinapoction, and forward auch NOLS to the eppropristo
rogulatory authority within fourtoon (14) days.

IV.Payment(a): Ctient ahasi pay to Contrector focidadwi soptie for tho Services describo heroln (o “Inspoction and Routing
Saintenanco Feo™), axcepling thoso describad in Sacticn il (4), or Section I, herein. The Fea does not inciuda aquipment, pars
crlabor supplied for enything beyend routine inspection and reutine maintenance. Payments for such additionel sarvices ere dus
a2 the tmo earvices are provided or renderad. Payments nat recelved within thinty (30) days from the due dato wil be subject the
greater of @ $20.00 tata penaltyor 1.5% canying charge on the ariginal Balance for gach month or porticn thesact @ batance in past
duo. (f for eny reason such chames oo found 0 be usuticus by a court of competen juriadiction, such charpes ehall bo
reducad to the maximum eliowsbioby (aw. By signing thia contract, Ctiort suthortass Contractsr 1 femove aoy parts [nstatied, but
not pald in full at o end ofthe thity (30) days. Client agrees (o pay for any lshor cost asaociatod with the
rasgonable cost of removat of eald parts.

Cllent Contractor:



V. ClentsRasponsibiiien: Ciont ts responsitie for each and all of the tolowtng:

To maintain chiortnstar and provide proper chiorine supply. i OSSF is 50 equipped.

1oumaamym«mmmmam»wumnw»mm.mu
To maintzin mm:ﬂ mmb}mmm&mammmamu sito
0

mu&mmmmmm. or

To meintain the OSSP i accorntanco "ih

E LY SN RS

To immodiatecly nodly and Agency of afl problerns with, tha OSSF, induding fsilure

Upon roceint of any writien notification of from Contracier, to contact Contracier andauthorize the taqutted sarvice,

@ Client elocts @ required service, Client ia responsible for ensuring the 6ubsifusn contractor holds

mmmmmbmwm 3 , Client shall be responaidle for ensiring

Tomguma?u?: %MWME:;'&«M%WM&WW

T g e o ocagias ooleced fof testig (0.9, Bishagical Caygen Suspended Soita
that may bo roquired anthe ,

?mug:mmwé?m%%gw;?mmmmw.
T oy S Ay iy Coroe B o o e o wasutn

Rege P

VI. Aocass by Contractar: Client agroes to ellow Contractor, or perssnne] euthorized by the Cantractor, t enter the properly at
reasonablo tmes without prior notios for the pupese of the Sarvicos describod hareln. Such antry chall inckda coosss
mwmmmmmmamamum ammﬁ;
the mantrfackrar, end/or ceguiatory authorlly ndes. Ifsuch manways or eisarsare ol b ptace, Clert aow and bo rssponsdie for
w of reguired inckading lsbor and matertals, nocessaty o componants,

excavation shef bo £5ked atthe rats of $75.00 per hour for (adey, mmmaummwmm
thooo efforts reasenabinundortho droumstences to mptace excevated goll.

VIL WMGWMwm&meWDWWMﬂmmmMN

{3 locatod. The subsaguent must sign o simiar agreemen Contracsos to the above described Sesvices, and
soospiing Cllents responsibiites. Tho Agrooment mustbosignad end within SO ofrensfor of ownership. Contractor
ﬂmmmmmmmu%u adsing fram this Agreamaniincluding lxto charges, retum check
mmm wmmmmmm 30days Theconsumpdion ol e paymerk inthis manner may bad to

mmewwbwummmsa writton notics. i this sgrecment is 50 terminated

Client, Contractor shall be paid at the mte 6! $75.00 per hourfor any worked parformod ﬁﬁm {f ternnineted by Contactor,

mmaﬂmmm dw&%mm ot e 1 o hmgv.m
oguipmentmanfactirer, and tho cogulatory agency: termination,

TX.  uimiotions of Liahity: in no evont shell Contractor ba Baba for infirect, consequential, inckdental o puritve damages, whathar
WWWM“WQDMM%MWMWWWWWWM

X. SovershittyandRefomstion: ifany provision intis Agraement shall ba ekd 1 bo trvaiid or unanfarcsabl for ey reaaca. ehall be reformed to
the minkmum exisnt ncoessary ¢ effiact the intent ¢ the Pertics. If eny provision ta suchthat ®

canot reesonstly be reformad, B ohall bo struck from this Agrooment and the remaining provisions shall coatinue %o b0 va5id end ent

X1, Parformanca of by Contractor undat this agreament (a contingant on the fellowing concions: (1)

Agreainant: Commencement of performanes
Contractor rocsiving o fully executad orginal copy of this sgraemsnt, (2) Contrector recelving paymment i full of the foe(s) deacribad herein. i the sbova
congitions ere not met, then Contractor i3 fom eny abigation to perfenm ey portion ¢f this ogroement.

XIL mmembWUWwﬂuamhmthW“M

XIIE, Exp tharwise aated b this Ag tho wolvor by athor posty of 0 broach of any proviclon of this Agrocmnont shal nod
operats 67 bo consiructod &3 & continsing waiver or a consent to or waiver of eny subsequéent breach hereof.

Client: MJK/ Contractor:




Headings: The: Amscle: end Secton mmmmmmmmamww do not conatinte a
mmmwwmmum«mmmmm Fen

MOFNEPWIBWWWWTHE
3 mmmwmswaso’

Resarvations afRights: mmaﬂmmwmm

coum mehWhmwmm mmmmmuhemowmmu
mmwmmwmmm

Counget: mmmmmmmmmmmmmwmmw

athor motters relating to &, mwmwmmmmwmmwmmmmww
dacumentation cfthis Agreement.

mmmwmmmmmmmmammermh othar
Ww«:mmmMMMmmmm cmwmm:”m



Date Soil Survey Performed:

Site Location:

Proposed Excavation Depth:

Requirements:
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.

ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION

June 11, 2025

OAK VILLAGE NORTH, UNIT 3, LOT 695

N/A

Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the

proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis {(Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
"
| 10 11 CLAY LOAM N/A NONE LIMESTONE BROWN
OBSERVED @ 10"
2
3
4
5
SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION
Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon
Water Table)
0
| SAME AS ABOVE
2
3
4
5

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to
the best of my ability.

Greg W. Johnson, P.él 67587-F2585, S.E. 11561

oL/l)rs

Date




OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION
Date: June 12, 2025
Applicant Information:

Site Evaluator Information:
Name: __ ESTATE of CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN Name: Greg W. Johnson, P.E.. R.S., S.E. 11561

Address: 30076 CIBOLO MEADOW Address:_170 Hollow Oak
City:__FAIR OAKS RANCH _ State: TEXAS City:_New Braunfels State; Texas
Zip Code: ___78015  Phone: (210) 241-7221 Zip Code: 78132 __Phone & Faxﬂws_
Property Location: Installer Information:
Lot 695 Unit_3 Blk___ Subd. _ OAK VILLAGE NORTH = Name:
Street Address: 5535 CIRCLE OAK DRIVE Company:
City: BULVERDE Zip Code: ___78163 Address:
Additional Info.: City: State:
Zip Code: Phone
Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: 58 %
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: YES___NOX
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. YES___NOX_
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments YES____NOX
Presence of upper water shed YES___NOX_
Organized sewage service available to lot YES___NOX_
Design Calculations for Aerobic Treatment with Spray Irrigation:
Commercial
Q= GPD

Residential Water conserving fixtures to be utilized? Yes __X  No
Number of Bedrooms the septic system is sized for: Total sq. ft. living area 1843
Q gal/day = (Bedrooms +1) * 75 GPD - (20% reduction for water conserving fixtures)

Q=(__3 +)*75-(20%)= 240

Trash Tank Size 353 Gal.

TCEQ Approved Aerobic Plant Size 600 G.P.D.

Req'd Application Area = Q/Ri = 240 / 0.064 = 3750 sq. ft.

Application Area Utilized = 4782 sq. ft.

Pump Requirement 12 Gpm @__41 _ Psi (Redjacket 0.5 HP 18 G.P.M. series or equivalent)
Dosing Cycle: ON DEMAND or X __ TIMED TO DOSE IN PREDAWN HOURS
Pump Tank Size = 768 Gal. 14.5 Gal/inch.

Reserve Requirement = 80 Gal. 1/3 day flow.

Alarms: Audible & Visual High Water Alarm & Visual Air Pump malfunction

With Chlorinator NSF/TCEQ APPROVED

SCH-40 or SDR-26 3" or 4" sewer line to tank

Two way cleanout

Pop-up rotary sprinkler heads w/ purple non-potable lids

1" Sch-40 PVC discharge manifold

APPLICATION AREA SHOULD BE SEEDED AND MAINTAINED WITH VEGETATION.
EXPOSED ROCK WILL BE COVERED WITH SOIL .

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

o m RIS

(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 29, 2016) ;;/”’ \\

.......

.............
.................

GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 - S.E. 11561 ‘DATE ) iy GREGW .J.QHNSF?.N. ﬁ

A bt
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NOTE:

EXISTING SEPTIC
TANK TO BE
PUMPED, CRUSHED
AND BACK FILLED.
EXISTING SEPTIC
SYSTEM TO BE
ABANDONED

NUWATER B 550 PC
AEROBIC TREATMENT
PLANT

SLEEVE WATER LINE WITH 2-SCH-40
1 PVC PIPE WHEN ENTERING CLOSER
THAN 10' FROM SEPTIC SYSTEM OR
SEPTIC FIELD WHICH EXCEEDS

: TAC 30 CHAPTER 2090.44(e)(B)(i).

SPRAY AREA = 4782sf
X=TEST HOLES

=l

°" ESTATE of CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN I ALY
STREETADPRESS 5535 CIRCLE OAK DRIVE

LEGAL DESC: OAK VILLAGE NORTH UNIT/SECTION/PHASE: 3 BLOCK: LOT: 695
PREFIFEDET GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 " 1"=40' |*™ 6/12/2025 [




Assembly Details GENERAL NOTES:

1. Plant structure material to be precast concrete and steel.

2. Maximum burial depth is 30" from slab top to grade.

3. Weight = 14,900 Ibs.

4. Treatment capacity Is 600 GPD. Pump compartment set-up
for a 360 GPD Flow Rate (4 beedroom, < 4,000 sq/ft living
aera). Please specify for additional set-up requirements.
BOD Loading = 1.62 Ibs. per day.

5. Standard tablet chlorinator or Optional Liquid chlorinator.
NSF approved chlorinators (tablet & liquid) available.

6. Blo-Robix B-550 Control Center w/ Timer for night
spray application. Optional Micro Dose (min/sec)timer
available for drip applications. Electrical Requirement to be
115 Volts, 60 Hz, Single Phase, 30 AMP, Grounded Receptacle.

7. 20" @ acess riser w/ lid (Typical 4). Optional extension
risers available.

8, 20 GPM 1/2 HP, high head effluent pump.

9. HIBLOW Air Compressor w/ concrete housing.

OSSF

See Note 9.
— ee Note s 10. 1/2" Sch. 40 PVC Air Line (Max. 50 Lft from Plant).
A 11. 1" Sch. 40 PVC pipe to distribution system provided by
See Note 5. contractor.

12. 4" min. compacted sand or gravel pad by Contractor
See Note 10.

See Note ?.\

_Intet

____FlowlLine |

DIMENSIONS:

& Outside Height: 67"
O : Outside Width: 63"
g Outside Length: 164"

®
Oy

a
\J

53" MINIMUM EXCAVATION DIMENSIONS:
5 Width: 76"
4 Length: 176"

L1 °
59 1 pre
b treatment by fcratlon
353 Gal. “ 560 Gal.

Pump
768 Gal.

o

.| clarifier
190 Gal. |

P
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A T

Diffuser Bar \—See Note 8. \
See Note 12.

March, 2012 - Rev 1
By: A.S.

<

Advantage Wastewater Solutions lic.|

Advantage <~ @siodmies

NuWater B-550 (600 GPD)
Aerobic Treatment Plant (Assembled)

Scale:
* All Dimensions subject Lo alliowable spedification

fon Wastewater Solutions lle

/ ) 830-995-3189
" fax 830-995-4051

Model: B-550-PC-400PT

Dwg. #: ADV-B550-3




TANK NOTES:
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of
1/8" per foot fall from the residence.

Tightlines to the tank shall be SCH-40 PVC.

A two way sanitary tee is required between
residence and tank.

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

I
N T ] POLY LOCK
TO CONTROL PANEL /_
TO FIELD—
-t
PUMP RISER —ef
PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT :
& SAMPLING VALVE '
RESERVE REQUIREMENT B ¢
80GAL + .
HIGH LEVEL FLOAT P -
OVERRIDE FLOAT 2 F-2585
_¢> OVERRIDE FLOAT E @ &/ /[ )fo
o=
82
WORKING LEVEL 25
PUMP ON/OFF FLOAT 240 GAL 5
2}

SUMP 218 GAL

et [ R bt} 7 Mt
ot ———

¢

TYPICAL PUMP TANK CONFIGURATION
NU-WATER 550PC -400PT 768 GAL PUMP TANK
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- Thermoplastic Performance

0
C
R 20 GPM
B & it
Nozzle PSt Radivs GPM §00
250 1
# 30 22" 15 K ,J !
; \
;g 24 1.7 eA 500| 2hp
2" 18 P )
60 2 20 flo— fos =]
#3 0 2 30 pad BEL
40 32' 3.1 X 150
50 35 35 200
60 37 38 L
#4 30 3r 34 o
40 34 3.9 ] 1/2 hp
50 37 44
% o “ 5l 7 \
#6 40 38" 6.5
50 40 7.3 i
60 42" 8.0 ' 07 002 4 6 8 10 12 14 18 18 20 22 24 26 GPM
70 44’ 86 ' ; ' : ; ' MEN
0 1 2 3 4 5

Order No.
94741005
94741010
94741015
94741020
94741025
94742005
94742010
94742015
94742020
94742025

Order No.

94751005
94751010
94751015
94751020
94752005
94752010
94752015
94752020
94752025

1/2 - 1.5 HP Single-Phase Units

Model j

10FEQ5P4-2W115 12 115 2
10FE05P4-2W230 10 1/2 230 2 24
10FE07P4-2W230 10 3/4 230 2 28
10FE1P4-2W230 10 1 230 2 31
10FE15P4-2W230 10 1.5 230 2 46
20FE05P4-2W115 20 12 115 2 25
20FE05P4-2W230 20 12 230 2 25
20FEQ7P4-2W230 20 3/4 230 2 28
20FE1P4-2W230 20 1 230 2 31
20FE15P4-2W230 20 1.5 230 2 40

Thermoplastic 1/2 - 2 HP Pump Ends

Model |

10FE05P4-PE 10 12 N/A N/A 6
10FEQ7P4-PE 10 3/4 N/A N/A 7
10FE1P4-PE § 10 1 N/A N/A 8
10FE15P4-PE 10 1.5 N/A N/A 12
20FEQ5P4-PE 20 112 N/A N/A 6
20FEQ7P4-PE 20 3/4 N/A N/A 7
20FE1P4-PE 20 1 N/A N/A 8
20FE15P4-PE 20 i I N/A N/A 10
20FE2P4-PE 20 2 N/A N/A 11
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RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 12:17 pm, Jul 07, 2025

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
30360 Cougar Bend

Bulverde, TX 78163

Office (830) 438-3612

Fax (830) 438-4339

FRONT PORCH OF THE TEXAS HILL COUNTRY™

July 7, 2025

Comal County Environmental Health
ATTN: Brenda Ritzen

195 David Jonas Drive

New Braunfels, TX 78132

Hello Brenda,

The City of Bulverde has received a request for a Release for Septic with RS Septic Service for the

replacement of an existing On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) at 5535 Circle Oak Drive for Clarence S. Keen
and Dawn L. Keen.

In accordance with the Interlocal Agreement between Comal County and City of Bulverde dated July 2008,

the City of Bulverde shall provide a release for septic letter to Comal County prior to the County’s issuance
of a septic permit.

The subject property is not required to obtain a building permit for the proposed scope of work and no
building permits exist on file for this property. Therefore, the City of Bulverde has no objection to the
release of the permit to the applicant and recommends the release of the permit.

You may contact me via email at ccardenas@bulverdetx.gov or by telephone at (830) 380-3037 if you have
any questions.

Respectfully,

Claudia Cardenas
City of Bulverde
Planning & Development Services Department


mailto:ccardenas@bulverdetx.gov
rabbjr
Received


From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: lanaekeen@yahoo.com; "(gregjohnsonpe@yahoo.com)"
Subject: Permit 118759

Date: Thursday, July 3, 2025 1:37:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Re: Clarence Stanley Keen

Oak Village North Unit 3 Lot 695

Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)

Owner / Agent :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

VSubmit a copy of the approved building permit from the City of
Bulverde, or a letter from the city indicating a new building permit
will not be required.

2. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0500007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0TE
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\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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DOC# 9706017433

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
WITH VENDOR'S LIEN After recording:
LANDTEX . Clarence S. Keen
GRANTEE'S ADDRESS:
6re_1 {01 > 5535 Circle Oak Drive
Bulverde, Texas 78163
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTYOF COMAL §

That DEBRA L. MUNOS, hercinafter called Grantor, whether one or more, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN
AND NO/100 DOLLARS, cash and other good and valuable considerations to Grantor in hand paid by Grantee hereinafter
named, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and of the further consideration of the execution and delivery by the said
Grantee of that one certain promissory note of even date herewith, in the principal sum of EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND
00/100 DOLLARS ($84,000.00) payable to the order of CH MORTGAGE COMPANY, hereinafter called Mortgagee, in
installments as in said note provided, bearing interest from date at the rate specified, and containing the usual provisions for
attorney's fees; the said Mortgagee, at the special instance and request of the Grantee herein having advanced the sum of said note
as part purchase price for the property herein conveyed, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the said Mortgagee is
hereby subrogated to all of the rights of the Grantor herein, and the Vendor's lien and superior title is hereby expressly transferred
to and retained in favor of the said Mortgagee to secure the payment of said note, the same as if said Mortgagee were the Grantor
herein; said note being further and additionally secured by Deed of Trust of even date herewith from Grantee to Randall C.
Present, Trustee, containing provisions for foreclosure under power of sale, to which reference is here made for all purposes:

HAS GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto
CLARENCE S. KEEN and wife, SHARON §S. KEEN, herein called Grantee, whether one or ntore, of COMAL County, Texas,
all that certain tract or parcel of land situated in COMAL County, Texas and being:

All that certain tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in Comal County, Texas, being
known and designated as Lot 695, OAK VILLAGE NORTH UNIT NO 3, according to the map
or plat recorded in Vol. 3, Page 83-86, Comal County, Texas Map and Plat Records.

This conveyance is made subject to the following matters, but only to the extent same are in effect at this time and only
to the extent that they relate to the hercinabove described property; Restrictions, covenants, easements and outstanding mineral
reservations, rights and royalties, if any, shown of record in the hereinabove mentioned county and state, and to all zoning laws,
regulations and ordinances of municipal and/or other governmental autherities, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, together with all rights, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto
belonging, unto the said Grantee above named, Grantee's heirs, executors and administrators forever, and Grantor hereby binds
Grantor, Grantor's heirs, executors and administrators to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the title to said property unto
the said Grantee above named, Grantee's heirs, executors and administrators, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof.

BUT IT IS EXPRESSLY AGREED AND STIPULATED that the Vendor's lien, including the superior title, is retained
against the above described property, premises, and improvements, in favor of Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, until the
above described note and ail accrued interest thereon, and all renewals and or extensions thereof, together with all interest
thereon, is fully paid according to its face and tenor, effect and reading, and together with all additional sums that may become
due and payable by the terms of said note and/or by the terms of the aforesaid Deed of Trust, when this deed shall become
absoluté, and Grantor herein transfers unto said Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, the Vendor's Lien and superior title to the
above described property, premises and improvements, in the same manner and to the same extent as if said note had been
executed in Grantor's favor and by said Grantor assigned to said Mortgagee without recourse.

Taxes for the current year having been prorated, the payment thereof is hereby assumed by Grantee.

EXECUTED to be effective on the 19th day of August, 1997. RoE 97°f'°1 7433
Date” : 0g-p5-19

Time 2 10:55: 3%
Filed & Recordeggin' A.
ficial Records
. of COMAL County, TX.
DEBRA L. MUNOS STREATER

COUNTY CLERK

Rec. ¢ 9.0
STATE OF §
COUNTY OF { §
T'hisinsuumentwasaclmowledgedbefommeontheig%of 77 4 19ZZ.byDemL Munos.

"0% MOLLIE J. SHIPLER
3=} Notary Public, State of Texas )
My Commm, Exp. 06/19/00 :

- e ol LSl o o o

EEVLTO09026 #3304




" ARG

\ZD\C? , 2025060805468 02/27/2025 8:54.32 AM 1/13

@ AFFIDAVIT OF HEIRSHIP
DATE: February 14, 2025

DECEASED: SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN A/K/A SHARON
MACLERAN KEEN

AFFIANTS: JERRY MITCHEL, SUSAN S. WAHL and DAWN LANAE KEEN.

Affiants on oath swear that the following statements are true and are within the personal
knowledge of Affiants:

* My name is JERRY MITCHEL, I live at 30474 Blueberry Ridge, Bulverde, Texas
78163. I was SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN A/K/A SHARON
MACLAREN KEEN’s neighbor and I am personally familiar with the family and

« marital history of SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN (“Decedent”). 1
have known Decedent for over 25 years and have personal knowledge of the facts stated
in this affidavit.

* My name is SUSAN S. WAHL, I live at 4626 Evening Shadows, Bulverde, Texas
78163. I was SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN A/K/A SHARON
MACLAREN KEEN’s friend and [ am personally familiar with the family and marital
history of SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN A/K/A SHARON
MACCLAREN KEEN (“Decedent”). I have known Decedent for over 22 years and
have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit.

* My name is DAWN LANAE KEEN, I live at 30076 Cibolo Meadow, Fair Oaks Ranch,
Texas 78015. ] am SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN A/K/A SHARON
MACLAREN KEEN’s daughter, and I am personally familiar with the family and
marital history of SHARON KEEN A/K/A SHARON SUE KEEN A/K/A SHARON
MACLAREN KEEN (“Decedent”). [ have known Decedent all of my life and have
personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit.

* Decedent was born on April 20, 1941, in Clayton, New Mexico. Decedent died on
November 18, 2024, in Bulverde, Comal County, Texas at the age of 83 years. At the
time of Decedent’s death, Decedent’s residence was 5535 Circle Oaks Drive, Bulverde,
Comal County, Texas.

Page 1 of 6




* Decedent was married only one time during her life and that marriage was to:

* Name of spouse: CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN

* Date of marriage: June 27, 1960

* Place of marriage: Clayton, New Mexico

*  Status of marriage: Married to Clarence Stanley Keen at the time of her death.

*  Decedent had the following children born of the marriage to Clarence Stanley Keen:

L]

* Name: JAMES KIRK KEEN
Date of Birth: June 21, 1963
Status: Married

* Name: DAWN LANAE KEEN
Date of Birth: August 14, 1966
Status: Single

Decedent did not have or adopt any other children and did not take any other children
into Decedent’s home or raise any other children.

The following persons have knowledge regarding Decedent, the identity of Decedent’s
children, parents, or siblings, if any:

JERRY MITCHEL,
SUSAN S. WAHL,
and DAWN LANAE KEEN

Decedent died leaving a written Last Will and Testament, which the family does not
intend to probate. A copy of the Will is attached herein and made a part hereof as Exhibit
A. The Will named CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN of 5535 Circle Oaks Drive,
Bulverde, Comal County, Texas as her sole beneficiary. :

To the best of our knowledge, there has been no administration of Decedent’s estate,
and none is necessary.

To the best of our knowledge, Decedent did not leave any unpaid debts.
To the best of our knowledge, Decedent did not apply for or receive Medicaid benefits.

To the best of our knowledge, there are no unpaid estate or inheritance taxes.

Page 2 0of 6




* To the best of our knowledge, Decedent owned an interest in the following real
property:

5535 Circle Oaks Drive
Bulverde, Comal County, Texas

Legal Description:

Lot 695, Oak Village North Unit No. 3, according to the map or-plat
recorded in Vol. 3 Page 83-86, Comal County Map and Plat Records

* To the best of our knowledge, Decedent owned an interest in the following motor
vehicles:

Year: 2020 Make: Toyota Model: Highlander VIN# STDGZRAHXLS510533
Year: 2007 Make: Polaris Model: Off Hwy ATV VIN# 4XARH68A574393553

* To the best of our knowledge, Decedent owned an interest in the following oil and gas
mineral rights and/or royalty interest:

Any and all oil and gas mineral interests presently active and/or in the Juture
including but not limited to:

An approximate 50% Interest in and to the West half of the Northeast
Quarter (2/ 2NE / 4) and the East half (E / 2) of the Northwest Quarter (NW / 4)
Section twenty-six (26) Township One North (IN), Range Four (R.4 ECM) East of
the Cimarron Meridian, Cimarron County, State of Oklahoma.

"We are aware of the penalties of perjury under Federal Law, which includes the

- execution of a false affidavit, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.S., Section 1621 wherein it is provided
that anyone found guilty shall not be fined more than $2,000.00 or imprisoned not more than
S years or both. We are also aware that perjury in the execution of a false affidavit is a
criminal act pursuant to Section 37.02 of the Texas Penal Code. Finally we are also aware
that under Section 32.46 of the Texas Penal Code, a person commits an offense, if with intent
to defraud or harm a person, he, by deception, causes another to sign or execute any
document affecting property or service of the pecuniary interest of any person, and that an
offense under such Section is a felony of the third degree which is punishable by a fine of
$5,000.00 and confinement in the Texas Department of Corrections for a term of not more
than 10 years or less than 2 years."
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The undersigned further swears that they are makiné this affidavit for the purpose of
clarifying the record and preventing difficulties, having personal knowledge of the facts stated
herein.

Signed and executed on this ) q+’\diy of February 2025.

b

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF COMAL §
Before me, on this day personally appeared JERRY MITCHEL, known to be the person

whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this | ﬂ “Hay of February 2025. .

Notary Publi&ate of Texas

SR B, NANCY G. CLOUD
“Xa% Notary Public, State of Texas
S8Z Comm. Expires 08-03-2026
imSESS  Notary ID 10213459

\\\Illll,,

\‘\

Q)
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The undersigned further swears that they are making this affidavit for the purpose of
clarifying the record and preventing difficulties, having personal knowledge of the facts stated

herein.

Signed and executed on thjs\%day of February 2025.

e = SLGEN

SUSAN S. WAHL, Affiant

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS §

COUREY OF ~ § .

Before me, on this day personally appeared SUSAN S. WAHL, known to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this l 2 day of February 2025.

No'g Public, gtate of Texas

PAMELA PLOTTS
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF TEXAS J

MY COMM. EXP. 02/23/26
NOTARY ID 231386-5

Page 5 of 6



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

%L
Signed and executed on this l g day of February 2025.

e

AWN LANAE KEEN, Affiant

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS

covmvomem&% ‘U‘_

Before me, on this day personally appeared DAWN LANAE KEEN known to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the facts stated
in this Affidavit are true and correct.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _/ Q day of February 2025.

B @AJ Public, Stazte of %xas g

PAMELAPLOTIS o
OF TEXAS R
)\ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE O e |

WNggm D 231388-5

PREPARED BY: *
L.B. Shallcross & Associates

2631 Bulverde Rd. Ste. 101

Bulverde, Texas 78163
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LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT
OF
SHARON SUE KEEN

State of Texas
County of Comal

|, SHARON SUE KEEN, of Bulverde, Texas, being over the age of (18)

years and of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not acting under the
undue influence of any person whomsoever, so make, publish and declare this
instrument to be my Last Will and Testament, revoking all former Wills and
Codicils ever made by me.

1.1
1.2

13

2.1

22

3.1

ARTICLE I
IDENTITY OF TESTATOR'S FAMILY

I declare that | am currently married to CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN.

I have (2) children, JAMES KIRK KEEN and DAWN LaNAE KEEN. All
references in this Will to “my children” are to such children and to any
children subsequently born to or adopted by me.

I have no deceased children.

ARTICLE Il
PAYMENT OF FUNERAL EXPENSES AND TAXES

| direct that my funeral expenses be paid by my independent executor as
soon as practicable after my death.

All taxes, including any interest and penalties thereon, which may be
payabie by reason of my death and ail of my debts, funeral expenses and
administration expenses shall be charged against and paid out of my
residuary estate. No contribution for any of the above taxes upon the
proceeds of any insurance policy on my life shall be made by the
beneficiary (other than my estate) of any such insurance policy. My
executor is specifically given the right to reréw>and extend, in any form
that she deems best, any debt or charge existing at the time of my death.

ARTICLE 1l
PROPERTY BEING DISPOSED

It is my intention to dispose of all real and personal property
which [ have the right to dispose of by this Will.




4.1

4.2

4.3

44

ARTICLE IV
BEQUEST AND DEVISES

| hereby bequeath and devise all of my property, real or personal,
wherever situated of which | may die seized or possessed or to which |
may be entitled at the time of my death to my husband, CLARENCE
STANLEY KEEN.

(a) f my husband, CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN should predecease me,

then | hereby bequeath and devise all of my property, real or personal,
wherever situation of which | may die seized or possessed or to which |
may be entitled at the time of my death to my children, JAMES KIRK
KEEN and DAWN LaNAE KEEN equally.

(b) If any of my children should predecease me, | hereby direct my executor

to give that predeceased child’s share to his/her issue to share per stirpes
in the inheritance that the deceased child would have recsived.

If at the time of my death, 1 leave surviving me any other child or children
bomn to or adopted by me subsequent to the date of this Will, then it is my
will and | hereby direct that this paragraph Fourth shall ensure to the
benefit of and shall include as a beneficiary hereunder along with my
children named above, any and all children born to ‘or adopted by me so
that all of my children shall take and receive such property under this
provision of my Will in equal proportions.

I all of my children should predecease me and there are no other chiidren
born to or adopted by me, and there are no issues of such predeceased
child should predecease me, then | bequeath and devise all my property
of whatever character to my grandchildren, Allie Michele Keen, Tanner
Austin Keen, and Dalton Skyler Keen.

In the event any legatee or devisee under this Will shall die within a period
of ninety days after my death, such legatee or devisee shall be deemed to
have predeceased me, and | direct that all the provisions of this Will be
construed upon that assumption.

AH




5.1

5.2
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5.4

6.1

6.2

ARTICLE Y
- FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENTS

I appoint my daughter, DAWN LaNAE KEEN, to be the independent
executor of my Will and estate. If she does not qualify or having qualified,
dies, resigns, becomes incapacitated or otherwise ceases to act, | appoint
my son, JAMES KIRK KEEN, to act in her place as independent executor
of my Will.

No individual fiduciary executor shall receive any compensation for
serving under this Will. All corporate fiduciaries receive fair and
reasonable compensation for services rendered in any amount not
exceeding the customary and prevailing charges for services of a similar
character at the time and at the piace such services are performed, and all

- my fiduciaries shall be reimbursed for the reasonable costs and expenses

incurred in connection with their fiduciary duties.

I direct that no bond shall be required or other action had in the settlement
or probate of my estate other than the probating and recording of my Will.
Unless other meaning is clearly indicated or required by context or
circumstances, the term “executor’” shall mean and include any
independent executor, or any altemnate or successor while serving as the
personal representative of my estate. '

ARTICLE VI
GENERAL PROVISIONS

References in this Will to “descendant,” or “descendants,” “children” or
“issue” mean lawful lineal blood descendants who have been conceived
at any specific point in time relevant to such provision and who thereafter
survive birth; and provided further that an adopted child and such
adopted child’s lawful lineal descendants by blood or adoption shall be
considered under my Will as lawful lineal blood descendants of the
adopting parent or parents and of anyone who is by blood a lineal
ancestor of the adopting parent or of either of the adopting parents,
provided such adoption occurs prior to such adopted child’s eighteenth (
18™) birthday. '
References in this Will to my “heirs at law” are to those persons who take
upon intestacy under the statues of decent and distribution of the State of
Texas relating to separate personality.

DY
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6.3

€.4

€.8

8.8

Where context and circumstances require, the gender of all words used in
this Will shall and neuter, and the singular of all words shall include the
plural and the plural the singular, :

This Last Will and Testament has been executed in the State of Texas,
and all questions pertaining to its validity, construction and administration
shall be determined inn accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. If
any part, clause, provision, or condition of this Last Will and Testament to
be void, invalid, or inoperative, such voidness, invalidity, or
inoperativeness shall not affect any other clause, provision, or condition
hereof, but the remainder of this Last Will and Testament shall be

 effective as though such clause, provision, or condition had not been

contained herein.

My executor may seek and obtain court instructions for the purpose of
carrying out as nearly as may be possible the intention of this Last Will
and Testament as shown by the terms hereof, including the term held
invalid, illegal, or inoperative.

To the same extent as if it were the original, anyone may rely on a copy of
this Last Will and Testament certified by a notary public to be a true copy
of this Last Will and Testament. Anyone may rely on any statement of

. fact certified by anyone who appears from the original Last Will and

Testament or a certified copy thereof to be an executor or beneficiary
hereunder.




SIGNATURE CLAUSE

In witness whereof |, SHARON SUE KEEN, make, set, declare,
publish and hereby execute this instrument consisting of six (6) typewritten
pages, including an attestation clause signature of witnesses and attached
self-proving affidavit as my Last Will end Testament, hereunto subscribing

my name in the presence of _ |/ , and
;iggg?& Pi\ayou. , who hdve, at my request and in my

presence of each other, also subscribed their names hereto as attesting
witnesses, all on the g[a;k: day of )AL , 2012 in Buiverde,
Comal County, Texas

SHARON SUE KEEN
ATTESTATION CLAUSE

This instrument, each preceding page of which is identified by the Testator's
initials, was subscribed, published and declared by the Testator to be B Last
‘Will and Testament in our presence, and we in “presence, at m%?equest, and
in the presence of each other, hereto subscribe our names as witnesses, and we -
declare that &t the execution hereof,she was of sound memory and under no

constraint. :
M D'W\Nay o , Witness
2 %R , Address




STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF COMAL

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appears
SHARON SUE KEEN, known to me to WG Testator, and
-@&3)’;& 2" \enou_ and ﬁ%&ﬁ% own to me to be the
witnesses, whose names are subscribedto-the annexed for foregoing instrument
in their respective capacities, and, all of said persons being by me first duly
swom, the said SHARON SUE KEEN, Testator, declared to man and to the said
witnesses in my presence that said instrument is said person’s LAST WILL AND
TESTAMENT and that they executed it as their free act and deed for the
purposes therein expressed, and the said witnesses, each on their oath stated to
me, in the presence and hearing of the said Testator, that the said Testator had
declared to them that the said instrument is their LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT,
and that he executed same as such and wanted each of them to sign it as a
witness in the presence of the said Testator and at said person’s request; and
that said Testator was at the time (18) years of age or over and was of sound
mind, and that each of said witnesses was then at least fourteen (14) years of

. age.
é! ; : SéARON SUE %EN
Witness

SUBSCRIBED AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by the Testator, and
fbebed and sworn to before me by the said SHARON SUE KEEN and
oA D \avou. and \or withesses on this

LH—  dayof Il , 2012, )
D
OW“NO&Q#

o " PATIY HALL ; Notary Pubfic,)State of Texas
PSR S#% Notary Public, State of Texas ||

$E My Commission Expires
April 18, 2015 Al
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LETTERS TESTAMENTARY

THE STATE OF TEXAS CAUSE NO. 2025PC0102

COUNTY OF COMAL IN COUNTY COURT AT LAW

COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS

I, the undersigned Clerk of the County Court at Law of Comal County,
Texas, do hereby certify that on the 27" day of March A.D., 2025,
DAWN LANAE KEEN
was by said court duly granted Letters Testamentary of the Estate of
CLARENCE STANLEY KEEN, deceased,

and that she has duly qualified as Independent Executor of said

Estate on the 3™ day of April A.D., 2025 as the law requires

and that said appointment is still in full force and effect.

Witness my hand and seal of said court,

at New Braunfels, Texas this
4" day of March A.D;0025,

BOBBIE KOEPP, CLERK

cOMAL (2, COUNTY COURT AT LAW

COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS

BY

DERUTY
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By Kathy Griffin at 11:28 am, Jun 16, 202!

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

COMAL COUNTY CHECKLIST
ENGINEER'S OFFICE Staff will complete shaded items
118759
Date Received Initials Permit Number

Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A". This OSSF Development Application
Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit
Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate
Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist
of a scaled design and all system specifications.

Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule

Copy of Recorded Deed

Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System
Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate

| affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

o 06/16/2025

Signature of Applicant Date

— COMPLETE APPLICATION INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

. —— (Missing Items Circled, Application Refeused)
Check No. Receipt No.

Revised: September 2019



Kathy Griffin
Received
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